



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CONTC No.4574 of 2025

*Sabita Sar*

....

*Petitioner(s)*

*Ms. Kajal Sahoo, Advocate*

*-Versus-*

*Madan Mohan Pradhan,  
The Chief District Medical  
and Public Health Officer,  
Angul*

....

*Opposite Party (s)*

*Mr. Tej Kumar, Advocate*

**CORAM:**

**THE HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI**

**ORDER**

**24.03.2026**

**Order No.**

06.

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. Heard.
3. Mr. S. K. Patra, learned Advocate who usually appears on behalf of the Accountant General submits that the Accountant General is a necessary party to this proceeding.
4. Accordingly, the Accountant General is added/impleaded as Opposite party No.2 to the CONTC. The Name of Mr. S. K. Patra, leaned counsel be reflected in the cause list as also the brief.
5. Leaned counsel for the petitioner is directed to serve a copy of the CONTC on the learned counsel for the Accountant General,



who shall apprise the Court regarding the payment of the gratuity and commutation.

6. Consolidated copy of the CONTC be filed within a week.
7. List this matter on 07.04.2026.

*(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)*  
*Judge*

*Gitanjali*